UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

UNDERSTANDING THE CONCEPT OF MUSLIMAH
SPA AMONG THE WORKERS OF SPA AT BANDAR
PUNCAK ALAM

AZIZAH BINTI MOHD ZAN

Dip.

December 2019



UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

UNDERSTANDING THE CONCEPT
OF MUSLIMAH SPA AMONG THE
WORKERS OF SPA AT BANDAR
PUNCAK ALAM

AZIZAH BINTI MOHD ZAN

Academic Writing submitted in fulfilment of the
requirement for the degree of Diploma in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

December 2019



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this academic writing was carried out in accordance with the
regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This academic
writing has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic

institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student . Azizah binti Mohd Zan

Student I.D. No. : 2017625672

Programme . Diploma in Muamalat

Faculty . Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies
Academic Writing Title . Understanding The Concept of Muslimah Spa at

Bandar Puncak Alam

Signature of Student e

Date :  December 2019



ABSTRACT

Muslim spa is a spa that adheres to Islamic shariah. Another term for spa is the
beautification industry, beauty center, wellness and care spa and Islamic spa practices.
Spa is the form or term from Latin which is “Solus Per Aqua” that means healing with
water in Latin and that the concept of treatment. Issues that arise in the beauty industry
are often consumer doubts in the use of products in spa treatments. Issues related to care
genitalia also applies when receiving treatment at the spa. Muslim spas are created for
Islamic consumers of Islam and especially for women. Women and beauty are
inseparable. Therefore, this study is designed to explain the concept of Muslim spa in
terms of treatment offered and the types of spa. Among the treatments provided at the
spa are generally massage, body bathing, body scrub, sauna, facial and hair treatment.
The spa also has many types, including hotel spa, medical spa, and day spa. In addition,
this study also examines the elements involved in spa activities such as the use of halal
products, genital care and the treatment activities involved. This study is focused on a
Muslim spa in the Puncak Alam area. The purpose of this study is to gain an
understanding of the concept of the Muslim spa in Puncak Alam area. Explanations are
supported by previous studies and several articles of relevance. Then the researcher
used the arguments from the Qur'anic verse as supporting arguments. This research use
the qualitative methodology which is based on interviews and internet search. Most
Muslim women in Malaysia will seek Muslim spas for beauty and health care as they
keep their genitals closed while receiving treatment.

Keywords: Awrah, concept of Islamic spa practice, Muslimah spa



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLE

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.0 Research Background
1.1 Problem Statement
1.2 Research Question
1.3 Research Objective
1.4 Research Significant
1.4.1 The Significant to Society
1.4.2  The Significant to Company
1.4.3 The Significant to Policy
1.5 Research Scope and Limitation
1.6 Research Methodology
1.6.1 Data Collection
1.6.2 Data analysis

1.7 Conclusion

Pages

viii

10

10



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction
2.1 What is Spa and The History
2.2 Spa Development in Malaysia
2.2.1 High Demand
2.2.2  Tourist’s Attraction
2.2.3 High Return

2.3 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: THE CONCEPT OF MUSLIMAH SPA IN
ISLAMIC PERSPECTIVE

3.0 Introduction
3.1 The Concept of Muslimah Spa
3.2 Legal Evidence
3.2.1  Al-Quran and As-Sunnah
3.2.2 Fatwa
3.3 The Types of Spa
3.3.1 Day Spa
3.3.2 Hotel and Resort Spa
3.3.3 Medical Spa
3.3.4 Islamic Spa Practice
34 The Treatment of Spa
3.4.1 Massage
3.4.2 Body Treatment

3.4.3 Aromatherapy

Vi

12

12

13

15

16

17

17

19

19

20

21

21

23

23

24

24

24

27

27

28

30



3.5

3.4.4 Manicure and Pedicure

3.4.5 Skin Care Treatment or Facial

3.4.6 Hair Treatment

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: THE SHARIAH COMPLIANT ELEMENTS
AT MUSLIMAH SPA ACTIVITIES

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Introduction
Shariah Compliant Elements at Muslimah Spa
Tangible Element
4.2.1 Facilities and Equipment
4.2.2 Product
4.2.3 Staff
Intangible Element
4.3.1 Finance
4.3.2 Design and Decoration
4.3.3 Services and Treatment Offer

Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

Introduction
Summary Research
Recommendation

Conclusion

REFERENCES

Vii

30

30

31

31

32

32

32

33

34

37

38

38

39

40

40

42

42

43

44

45



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLE
	CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
	1.0 RESEARCH BACKGROUND
	1.1 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.2 RESEARCH QUESTION
	1.3 RESEARCH OBJECTIVE
	1.4 RESEARCH SIGNIFICANT
	1.4.1 The Significant to Society
	1.4.1.1 The Strengthen the Immune System
	1.4.1.2 The Help to Reduce the Stress
	1.4.1.3 The Taking Care of Beautification

	1.4.2 The Significant to Company
	1.4.3 The Significant to Policy

	1.5 RESEARCH SCOPE AND LIMITATION
	1.6 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	1.6.1 Data Collection
	1.6.1.1 Interview
	1.6.1.2 Internet Research
	1.6.1.2.1 E-Resource: Online Database


	1.6.2 Data Analysis
	1.6.2.1 Content Analysis


	1.7 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 INTRODUCTION
	2.1 DEFINITION OF SPA AND THE HISTORY
	2.2 SPA DEVELOPMENT IN MALAYSIA
	2.2.1 High Demand
	2.2.2 Tourist’s Attraction
	2.2.3 High Return

	2.3 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER THREE : THE CONCEPT OF MUSLIMAH SPA IN ISLAMIC PERSPECTIVE
	3.0 INTRODUCTION
	3.1 THE CONCEPT OF MUSLIMAH SPA
	3.2 LEGAL EVIDENCE
	3.2.1 Al-Quran and As-Sunnah
	3.2.2 Fatwa
	3.2.2.1 Brazilian Wax Law at Spa for Future Brides
	3.2.2.2 Massage Ban in the Spa
	3.2.2.3 Recommend Therapeutic Massage to Treat Muscle Weakness or Other Uses by Physicians.
	3.2.2.4 Refreshments Massage


	3.3 THE TYPES OF SPA
	3.3.1 Day Spa
	3.3.2 Hotel and Resort Spa
	3.3.3 Medical Spa
	3.3.4 Islamic Spa Practice
	3.3.4.1 Facilities and Equipment
	3.3.4.2 Product and Services
	3.3.4.3 Staff
	3.3.4.4 Finance
	3.3.4.5 Design and Decoration


	3.4 THE THREATMENT OF SPA
	3.4.1 Massage
	3.4.2 Body Treatment
	3.4.2.1 Body Scrub
	3.4.2.2 Body Wrap
	3.4.2.3 Bath Therapy

	3.4.3 Aromatherapy
	3.4.4 Manicure and Pedicure
	3.4.5 Skin Care Treatment or Facial
	3.4.6 Hair Treatment

	3.5 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER FOUR : THE SHARIAH COMPLIANT ELEMENTS AT MUSLIMAH SPA ACTIVITIES
	4.0 INTRODUCTION
	4.1 SHARIAH COMPLIANT ELEMENTS AT MUSLIMAH SPA
	4.2 TANGIBLE ELEMENTS
	4.2.1 Facilities and Equipment
	4.2.1.1 Awrah Care and Gender Segregation

	4.2.2 Product
	4.2.2.1 Halal Products and Materials

	4.2.3 Staff

	4.3 INTANGIBLE ELEMENT
	4.3.1 Finance
	4.3.2 Design and Decoration
	4.3.3 Services and Treatment Offered

	4.4 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER FIVE : CONCLUSION
	5.0 INTRODUCTION
	5.1 SUMMARY RESEARCH
	5.2 RECOMMENDATION
	5.3 CONCLUSION

	REFERENCES



