UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

UNDERSTANDING THE CONCEPT OF MUSLIMAH SPA AMONG THE WORKERS OF SPA AT BANDAR PUNCAK ALAM

AZIZAH BINTI MOHD ZAN

Dip.

December 2019

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

UNDERSTANDING THE CONCEPT OF MUSLIMAH SPA AMONG THE WORKERS OF SPA AT BANDAR PUNCAK ALAM

AZIZAH BINTI MOHD ZAN

Academic Writing submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of **Diploma in Muamalat**

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

December 2019

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this academic writing was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This academic writing has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Azizah binti Mohd Zan

Student I.D. No. : 2017625672

Programme : Diploma in Muamalat

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

Academic Writing Title : Understanding The Concept of Muslimah Spa at

Bandar Puncak Alam

Signature of Student :

Date : December 2019

ABSTRACT

Muslim spa is a spa that adheres to Islamic shariah. Another term for spa is the beautification industry, beauty center, wellness and care spa and Islamic spa practices. Spa is the form or term from Latin which is "Solus Per Aqua" that means healing with water in Latin and that the concept of treatment. Issues that arise in the beauty industry are often consumer doubts in the use of products in spa treatments. Issues related to care genitalia also applies when receiving treatment at the spa. Muslim spas are created for Islamic consumers of Islam and especially for women. Women and beauty are inseparable. Therefore, this study is designed to explain the concept of Muslim spa in terms of treatment offered and the types of spa. Among the treatments provided at the spa are generally massage, body bathing, body scrub, sauna, facial and hair treatment. The spa also has many types, including hotel spa, medical spa, and day spa. In addition, this study also examines the elements involved in spa activities such as the use of halal products, genital care and the treatment activities involved. This study is focused on a Muslim spa in the Puncak Alam area. The purpose of this study is to gain an understanding of the concept of the Muslim spa in Puncak Alam area. Explanations are supported by previous studies and several articles of relevance. Then the researcher used the arguments from the Qur'anic verse as supporting arguments. This research use the qualitative methodology which is based on interviews and internet search. Most Muslim women in Malaysia will seek Muslim spas for beauty and health care as they keep their genitals closed while receiving treatment.

Keywords: Awrah, concept of Islamic spa practice, Muslimah spa

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Pages	
AUTI	ii			
ABST	RACT		iii	
ACK	iv			
TABLE OF CONTENTS				
LIST OF TABLE				
CHAI	PTER ONE:	INTRODUCTION		
1.0	Research E	Background	1	
1.1	Problem Statement			
1.2	Research Question			
1.3	Research Objective			
1.4	Research Significant		3	
	1.4.1	The Significant to Society	4	
	1.4.2	The Significant to Company	5	
	1.4.3	The Significant to Policy	5	
1.5	Research S	Scope and Limitation	5	
1.6	Research Methodology		6	
	1.6.1	Data Collection	7	
	1.6.2	Data analysis	10	
1.7	Conclusion	1	10	

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Introductio	Introduction		
2.1	What is Sp	What is Spa and The History		
2.2	Spa Develo	opment in Malaysia	13	
	2.2.1	High Demand	15	
	2.2.2	Tourist's Attraction	16	
	2.2.3	High Return	17	
2.3	Conclusion	1	17	
		EE: THE CONCEPT OF MUSLIMAH SPA IN		
ISLA	MIC PERSF	PECTIVE		
3.0	Introductio	on	19	
3.1	The Conce	pt of Muslimah Spa	19	
3.2	Legal Evid	lence	20	
	3.2.1	Al-Quran and As-Sunnah	21	
	3.2.2	Fatwa	21	
3.3	The Types of Spa			
	3.3.1	Day Spa	23	
	3.3.2	Hotel and Resort Spa	24	
	3.3.3	Medical Spa	24	
	3.3.4	Islamic Spa Practice	24	
3.4	The Treatment of Spa			
	3.4.1	Massage	27	
	3.4.2	Body Treatment	28	
	3.4.3	Aromatherapy	30	

	3.4.4	Manicure and Pedicure	30
	3.4.5	Skin Care Treatment or Facial	30
	3.4.6	Hair Treatment	31
3.5	Conclusion	n	31
CHA	PTER FOUR	R: THE SHARIAH COMPLIANT ELEMENTS	
AT M	IUSLIMAH	SPA ACTIVITIES	
4.0	Introductio	on	32
4.1	Shariah Co	ompliant Elements at Muslimah Spa	32
4.2	Tangible E	Element	32
	4.2.1	Facilities and Equipment	33
	4.2.2	Product	34
	4.2.3	Staff	37
4.3	Intangible	Element	38
	4.3.1	Finance	38
	4.3.2	Design and Decoration	39
	4.3.3	Services and Treatment Offer	40
4.4	Conclusion	1	40
CHAI	PTER FIVE	: CONCLUSION	
5.0	Introductio	on	42
5.1	Summary Research		42
5.2	Recommendation		
5.3	Conclusion	1	44
REFE	ERENCES		45